the evaluation of the bids, the contract was awarded to it. A 

formal work order was issued to it on 28.10.2010. 

Consequently, a License Agreement incorporating the 

tender conditions was formally executed between the 

parties on 27.12.2010 which involved the monetary value of 

Rs.465,47,56,517/- (Rupees Four Hundred Sixty Five Crore 

Forty Seven Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand Five Hundred and 

Seventeen only). It was stipulated that the work would be 

completed within 14 months from the commencement i.e. 

by 28.06.2012. 

5. The equipment to be deployed for the execution of the 

project under the License Agreement included one Cutter 

3 In short ‘NIT’

[...]

provide possession of and access to site.  

12. The Arbitral Tribunal dealt with all the eleven claims and 

with the agreement of the parties decided Claim Nos.5, 6 

and 7 together. The Arbitral Tribunal vide its award dated 

18.10.2014 inter alia awarded an amount of 

Rs.14,66,04,216/-(Rupees Fourteen Crore Sixty Six Lakh 

Four Thousand Two Hundred and Sixteen only) to the 

appellant-Dredging India in respect of Claim No.7 i.e. 

regarding idling charges of Backhoe Dredger (BHD). 

13. The aforesaid arbitral award was challenged by the 

respondent- Port Trust before the Learned Single Judge of 

the Madras High Court under Section 34 of the Arbitration